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Methodology

The Londonwide LMCs Workforce Survey was completed on behalf of London general practices
by Practice Managers and Principal GPs from member practices across the 27 areas represented
by Londonwide LMCs.

The survey was conducted online between 25t May and 10" June 2016, with a total of 813
responses from 628 individual member practices. Of Londonwide LMCs’ 1,317 member practices
that were invited to participate in the research, this represents a response rate of 48%.

The previous wave of research was conducted between 234 November and 10" December 2015.

The data is weighted so that in total each practice counts as one response. Please note the
guoted base sizes refer to the number of practice responses, rather than individual responses.

This survey was conducted on Londonwide LMCs’ behalf by ComRes.

North Central East London 250
North West London 190

South London 188
TOTAL 628 (of 1317)

*Where the number of practices in a group mentioned is below 50, findings are marked with an asterisk (*). These results
should be treated with caution and should be considered indicative rather than representative. Figures with two asterisks
should be treated with extreme caution as they denote a base size of 10 or less.
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An Additional Note on Methodology

Patients: In places where we have made reference to an estimated number of patients, figures have been calculated
using the list size as provided by member practices. Where these figures are mentioned, we have taken the mid-
point of the stated list size to estimate the number of patients in a given category. These figures are an estimation
and particularly where base sizes are small should be taken as indicative rather than representative.

GP positions: In places where we have made reference to an estimated number of GPs, figures have been
calculated using the number of WTE roles for all GP positions, as provided by member practices. Where these
figures are mentioned, we have taken the WTE figures provided by respondents to estimate the number of GPs in a
given category. These figures are an estimation and particularly where base sizes are small should be taken as
indicative rather than representative.

Non-GP positions: In places where we have made reference to an estimated number of non-GP staff, figures have
been calculated using the number of WTE roles for all non-GP positions, as provided by member practices. Where
these figures are mentioned, we have taken the WTE figures provided by respondents to estimate the number of
non-GP staff in a given category. These figures are an estimation and particularly where base sizes are small should
be taken as indicative rather than representative.

We have marked only those changes between the current and previous wave of this research where such changes
are at a level that is statistically significant, rather than as a result of sample variance.
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Eight in ten member practices say they have an active & engaged

patient participation group, one in ten more than in the previous

wave November 2015 Wave
(arrows mark a
significant change)

Active and engagé(;lozgtient Participation _ o0
GP federation member practice __ 66%

Training practice __ 47%

Shared clinical staff _. 8%

Shared non-clinical practice staff _. 7%

Other _. 6%

None _'/0 4%

O‘IJ/o 20|% 4OI% 60|% 80|% 1OIO%

In total, 508 of the member practices that took part in this survey say they have an active and engaged patient
participation group; in total these practices have approximately 4,377,934 registered patients.

Q2. Which of the following, if any, applies to the practice? Base: all practices LMCS
(n:628) The professional voice of London general practice



Member practices in SL remain notably more likely than those in NWL

All practices

SL
NWL
NCNEL

Sector

1-2,999
3,000-5,999
6,000-9,999

List Size 14 000-14,999
15,000-24,999*

25,000+*

or NCNEL to have vacancies

Vacancies ®No vacancies No
significant
November
2015
57% N
39% - 8%
49% - 51%

38% e
44% s

48%

58%

60%

36%

Q5. Does the practice currently have any GP / practice nurse vacancies, or other vacancies? Base: all practices (n=628), SL (n=188), NWL (n=190),
NCNEL (n=250), 1-2,999 (n=51), 3,000-5,999 (n=174), 6,000-9,999 (n=224), 10,000-14,999 (n=141), 15,000-24,999 (n=33), 25,000+ (n=6)
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Where a member practice has vacancies, employed GP roles are the
most likely positions to be unfilled. More practices report having
employed GP vacancies this wave compared to the previous wave.

Over one in three member practices say they currently have any GP vacancy (37%) —

o .
compared to 31% in the previous wave November 2015 Wave

Showing most common unfilled posts among practices that (arrows mark a
currently have vacancies significant change)
Employed GP 50%
Practice Nurse (non-prescribing) 41%
Partner GP 16%
Health Care Assistant 12%
Advanced Nurse Practitioner (prescribing) 10%
Practice Nurse (prescribing) 11%
Freelance Locum GP 9%
Practice Manager 5%
Pharmacist 2%
Advanced Nurse Practitioner (non-prescribing) 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q6a. What positions, if any, are currently vacant at the practice? Base: all LMCS
practices that have current vacancies (n:313) The professional voice of London general practice



Four in ten practices are considering employing additional locum or
agency staff to manage vacancies. Three in ten are considering

succession planning or increasing hours of existing staff

November 2015 Wave
(arrows mark a
significant change)

Employing additional locum or agency staff 37%
Succession planning 299,
Increasing hours of existing staff New statement
Sharing staff with other practices 21%
Employing a pharmacist 14%
Merging with another practice New statement
Reducing services 13%
Seeking support from local LMC or CCG New statement
Employing a physician associate 10%
Reducing patient numbers / list size 6%
Outsourcing services (including clinical, administrative.. New statement
Practice closure 4%
The practice is not currently considering any of these.. 28%
. . . . . ]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Q7. What actions are currently being considered within your practice to help LMCS

manage current and future vacancies? Base: all practices (n=628) The professional voice of London general practice



Ealing has the largest number of practices considering (4) or planning
(2) to close

# Practices Planning
to terminate GP
# Practices Contract in next 3
Considering Closure years # Practices

Camden

City & Hackney
Ealing

Enfield
Greenwich
Hammersmith and Fulham
Haringey
Harrow
Hillingdon
Hounslow
Islington

Kensington & Chelsea
Lambeth
Lewisham
Merton
Newham
Redbridge
Southwark
Sutton

Tower Hamlets
Waltham Forest
Wandsworth
Westminster

1

1
3
1
0
0
4
1
1
1
3
0
1
2
1
2
1
0
1
0
2
0
0
1
1
3
2

0
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Planning to
# Practices Terminate GP
Considering Contract in next
Closure 3years

8

14

8

30

N.B. Due to weighting these nhumbers are not whole and
have been rounded. Totals may therefore be different to
the sum of results from the borough or sector level.

Q7. What actions are currently being considered to help
manage current and future vacancies? Base: all practices
(n=628). Q9. Does the practice have plans to terminate its
GP contract in the next three years? Base: all practices
(n=628), Barnet (n=39), Bexley (n=18), Brent (n=29),
Bromley (n=25), Camden (n=21), City & Hackney (n=26),
Ealing (n=41), Enfield (n=23), Greenwich (n=26),
Hammersmith & Fulham (n=10), Haringey (n=26), Harrow
(n=13), Hillingdon (n=18), Hounslow (n=28), Islington
(n=23), Kensington & Chelsea (n=25), Lambeth (n=25),
Lewisham (n=15), Merton (n=14), Newham (n=26),
Redbridge (n=22), Southwark (n=21), Sutton (n=18), Tower
Hamlets (n=23), Waltham Forest (n=20), Wandsworth
(n=27), Westminster (n=25), SL (n=188), NWL (n=190),

NCNEL (n=250)
LMCs
The professional voice of London general practice




3% of member practices say they have plans to terminate their GP
contract in the next three years, while one in six say they would not
rule out terminating the contract

Yes mNo Wouldn't rule out Don’t know

Q9. Does the practice have plans to terminate its GP contract in the next LMCS
three years? Base: all practices (n=628) The professional voice of London general practice



More than two in five member practices say they currently have GPs
planning to retire in the next three years, a similar proportion to the
previous wave

Yes ® No Don’t know
16% 17%
44% 43%
Wave 1, November 2015 Wave 2, June 2016

Q8a. Does the practice currently have any GPs planning on retiring in the LMCS
next 3 years? Base: all practices 2016 (n=628); all practices 2015 (n=644). The professional voice of London general practice



Mid-sized member practices (10,000-14,999 patients) remain most likely
to say they have GPs planning to retire in the next 3 years

SL

NWL

Sector
NCNEL

1-2,999*

3,000-5,999

List Size 6,000-9,999
10,000-14,999
15,000-24,999*

25,000>*

Yes mNo Don't know

42% PN 1%
45% DS 16%
41% I 8%

41% DS 20%
37% D 17%
42% 18%
49% 16%
44% 11%
82% 18%

Q8. Does the practice currently have an;/ GPs planning on retiring in the next 3 years? Base: SL (n=188), NWL (n=190), NCNEL (n=250), 1-2,999* (n=51),
3,000-5,999 (n=174), 6,000-9,999 (n=224), 10,000-14,999 (n=141), 15,000-24,999* (n=33), 25,000+* (n=6)
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The majority of member practices who have GPs planning to retire say
they have plans in place to address this. Practices are more likely now
to say they have a succession plan in place than they were in the

previous wave
November 2015 Wave

(arrows mark a

significant change)
NET: Practice has a plan in place _ 61%

The practice has a plan to appoint a new i

partner °

The practice has a succession plan in 2904
place

The practice has a plan to appoint a new

: 19%
GP who will not be a partner

The practice does not yet have a plan in

K 39%
place to replace departing GPs 37% .

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q8b. You said that the practice currently has GPs who are planning to retire
within the next 3 years. Which of the following apply to the practice? Base: all LMCS
practices with GPs planning to retire in next three years (n=269) The professional voice of London general practice



Over half of member practices say that perceived workload of general
practice and financial uncertainty about the future of the general
practice model are hindering staff recruitment to the practice

November 2015 Wave (arrows
mark a significant change)

Perceived workload of general practice _ New statement

Financial uncertainty about the future of the general __ —
practice model

Low morale within GP profession |G I0S 45%

Lack of suitable GPs interested in the position (A8 41%

vy ST

Perceived negativity toward general practice [Rco/ 35%

Low morale among practice staff |20 27%

Premises costs / quality / availability [N20V0NN 23%

Housing costs locally |[N2avony 23%

The practice is not currently facing any challenges in ] 290

recruiting _

I I I I I
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Q10a. What factors, if any, are currently preventing / hindering staff LMCS

recruitment to the practice? Base: all practices (n=628) The professional voice of London general practice



While financial uncertainty about the future of the general practice model
IS the main hindrance across different practice sizes, this is felt more
among the smallest and largest practices
(NB due to small base sizes this finding should be treated with caution)

Showing practices’ top recruitment challenge, by list size

Financial uncertainty about the future of the
general practice model

Lack of suitable GPs interested in the position

Low morale within GP profession

Pay

37%
32%
26%
29%
21%
lf 4%
20% _ *
22%;;/0(} 1-2999
%gg"o 3000-5999
00 0 6000-9999
g(;/o 10000-14999
_ *
11?3{%/ 15000-24999
*
024% m 25000+
| 15%
12%
8%
10%
7%
0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Q10b. Of the factors that you said are currently preventing / hindering recruitment to the practice, which would you say are the biggest challenges for the
practice? Base: all practices indicating challenges in recruiting (n=503), 1-2,999 (n=38), 3,000-5,999 (n=137), 6,000-9,999 (n=179), 10,000-14,999

(n=117), 15,000-24,999 (n=27), 25,000+ (n=5)

LMCs
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One in four practices say they have been substantially impacted by

the junior doctors’ industrial action, while one in three say they now

have greater confidence to challenge unfair decisions affecting their
practice, as a direct result of this industrial action

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree m® Don't Know

_ NET
AGREE:
| now have greater confidence to challenge

unfair decisions affecting my practice, as a |, 0 0 0

direct result of the junior doctors' industrial < Ze 20 S5
action

My practice has been substantially impacted by 0 0 0

the junior doctors' industrial action 3% 19% 2 23%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? LMCS
Base: all practices (n:628) The professional voice of London general practice



Three in four practices say that increased core practice funding is one
of the top three priorities needed to ensure the stability of their practice

Top three priorities needed to ensure practice stability

Increased core practice funding
Reduced bureaucracy/paperwork
Reduced patient demand

Increased availability of qualified staff
Reduced CQC inspections

Increased community and social care provision for referrals

Resources to adapt workload/practices in order to cater for
staff wellbeing issues

Reduced indemnity costs
Improved use of technology
Improved relationships with secondary care
Freedom to develop staff talent 3%
Other 5%

None of these 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q13. What are the top three priorities that are needed to ensure the stability LMCS
of your practice? Base: all practices (n:628) The professional voice of London general practice
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Vacancies

49% of practices surveyed have a vacancy
32% have an employed GP vacancy (65% of vacancies are for an employed GP)
37% have an employed GP or partner vacancy (77% of all vacancies are for a GP)

Contract Termination

35 practices in total with patient lists est at are considering either, or both of:

« Terminating their contract in the next three years.
» Closure as a way to manage current or future vacancies (see next page).

20 boroughs had 30 practices considering closure
- Of these 8 areas had more than one

12 boroughs had 16 practices planning closure in next 3 years

- Of these 4 areas had more than one

26 boroughs (all bar Merton) had 92 practices who wouldn’t rule out closure in next 3
years. 2 areas had up to 7 practices (Westminster and Lewisham), 3 had 6 (Newham,
Barnet, Lambeth), 4 had 5 (Greenwich, Hounslow, City & Hackney, Haringey).

AMCs
29/06/2016 The professional voice of London general practice



45

Vacancies compared to planning contract termination

Planning Practice Closure | Number of practices | Of which have vacancies % with vacancies
Yes 16

Wouldn’t rule out
Don’t know

No

Total

Retirement

Q8 Does your practice have a GP planning to retire in the next three years?

GP planning to retire Number /percent Number / percent Number without a
with succession plan to replace
pblan departing GP

Yes 269 or 43%
Don’t know 108 or 17%

No 252 or 40%
Total 168 or 63% 101 or 37%

4 MCs
29/06/2016 The professional voice of London general practice
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Mitigating vacancies and retirements

Q7 What actions are currently being considered to help manage current and
future vacancies?.

* 39% employing additional locum or agency staff

« 31% looking at succession planning

« 28% increasing hours of existing staff

« 20% sharing staff with other practices

* 17% employing a pharmacist

« 15% merging with another practice

« 5% practice closure (which would impact an estimated patients)

»&MCs
29/06/2016 The professional voice of London general practice



